### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Assignment for Security of Patents

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent (successor by merger to Wells	09/16/2011	
Fargo Foothill, LLC)	09/10/2011	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Berkline, LLC	
Street Address:	One Berkline Drive	
City:	Morristown	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37813	

Name:	BenchCraft, LLC
Street Address:	One Berkline Drive
City:	Morristown
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37813

Name:	Blue Mountain Trucking Corporation	
Street Address:	One Berkline Drive	
City:	Morristown	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37813	

Name:	Benchcraft International Sourcing, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Berkline Drive	
City:	Morristown	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37813	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

PATENT REEL: 026962 FRAME: 0568

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D532987
Patent Number:	D518305
Patent Number:	D525803
Patent Number:	D555386
Patent Number:	D555387
Patent Number:	D468545
Patent Number:	D400719
Patent Number:	D420818
Patent Number:	D400024
Patent Number:	5335962
Patent Number:	D382416
Patent Number:	D382720
Patent Number:	D383325
Patent Number:	D441552
Patent Number:	D441979
Patent Number:	D449463
Patent Number:	D470671
Patent Number:	D470674
Patent Number:	D487978

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (202)739-3001 **Phone**: 202-739-5866

Email: fgordon@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Felicia D. Gordon

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wells Fargo Release Patents#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo Release Patents#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo Release Patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026962 FRAME: 0569

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 16th day of September, 2011, by Wells

Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent (successor by merger to Wells Fargo

Foothill, LLC) ("Wells Fargo"), in favor of Berkline/BenchCraft Holdings, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, Berkline/BenchCraft, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Berkline, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BenchCraft, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company, Blue Mountain Trucking Corporation, a Mississippi corporation,

BenchCraft International Sourcing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the

"Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo hereby unconditionally and

expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in

and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the patents listed on Schedule

A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and to any other patents constituting "Acquired

Assets" as defined in the Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement by and among

Berkline/BenchCraft Holdings, LLC and Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc. dated as of

September 16, 2011, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant

to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 19, 2008, made by Company in

favor of Wells Fargo.

3622587

PATENT REEL: 026962 FRAME: 0570 This Release shall be binding upon Wells Fargo's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (successor by merger to Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC), as Collateral Agent

Name: ROBERT BERNIEL

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Signature Page to Patent Release

## **SCHEDULE A**

### **PATENT REGISTRATIONS**

Patent	Reg. Number	Date*
Sofa with 2-piece Cushion	D532987	12/05/2006
Sofa having Upswept Arms	D518305	04/04/2006
Sofa (496 Group)	D525803	08/01/2006
Sofa (Group #40016)	D555386	11/20/2007
Sofa (Group #40021)	D555387	11/20/2007
Ornamental design for seat	D468545	01/14/2003
Ornamental design for chair	D400719	11/10/1998
Ornamental design for seat	D402818	12/22/1998
Ornamental design for seat	D400024	10/27/1998
Sectional Sofa	5335962	08/09/1994
Sofa	D382416	08/19/1997
Seat	D382720	8/26/1997
Seat	D383325	09/09/1997
Seat	D441552	05/08/2001
Seat	D441979	05/15/2001
Seat	D449463	10/23/2001
Seat	D470671	02/25/2003
Seat	D470674	02/25/2003
Seat	D487978	04/06/2004

PATENT REEL: 026962 FRAME: 0572

RECORDED: 09/23/2011